


March 25, 1994

Ms. Joanna Guidotti

Churchill Manor

485 Brown Street

Napa, California 94559




Re:
Your Request For Advice





Our File No. A-94-093

Dear Ms. Guidotti:


This letter is written in response to your request for advice concerning the conflict of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTION


May you address your city planning commission and city council as a member of the public on an issue of personal concern?

CONCLUSION


Yes.  No conflict of interest is raised if you address the city planning commission and city council as a member of the public on issues of concern to you.  Moreover, you are allowed to address the Cultural Heritage Commission in the same manner as any member of the public on issues which are related to your personal interest, including your ownership in real property.  For more details on these restrictions see the Analysis below.

FACTS


You are the Chair of the Cultural Heritage Commission for the City of Napa, a commission which oversees cultural resources within the city and issues "certificates of appropriateness" when certain modifications are proposed to recognized historical properties.


You own a bed and breakfast inn and commercial wedding center which is on historical property.  Your neighbor owns a bed and breakfast inn and has proposed to open a restaurant and commercial wedding center on the property.  This proposal requires a use permit from the city planning commission.  Further, if the permit is granted, the Cultural Heritage Commission would be petitioned for a certificate of appropriateness for any modifications to your neighbor's property.  You intend to abstain from any discussion or vote if such issues were to come before the Cultural Heritage Commission.


ANALYSIS


Section 87100 of the Act prohibits a public official from making, participating in making or in any way attempting to use her official position to influence a governmental decision in which she knows or has reason to know that she has a financial interest.  A financial interest is defined in Section 87103 of the Act and includes a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on, among other things, any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars or more.  


The Commission has promulgated certain regulations which further aid in the conflict of interest analysis by defining material financial effect.  These regulations appear in 

Regulations Sections 18700 et seq. and are available at your county law library.  The pertinent provisions are summarized here.  In the case of real property, the rule is that you would be prohibited from acting in your official capacity on any decision which would directly affect your property.  You also would be prohibited from acting in your official capacity on any decision which would affect property which is within 300 feet of your property unless the decision will have no financial effect on your property.  For any property which is further than 300 feet but within 2500 feet, you are prohibited from acting in your official capacity on any decision which would affect that property only if the decision will cause a change of ten thousand dollars or more in the fair market value of your property or will result in the rental value changing one thousand dollars or more per one year period.


You are not prohibited from acting in your official capacity if the material financial effect of a decision on your financial interest is indistinguishable from its effect on the public generally.  This does not appear to be the case in the facts you presented, however, for your future reference, this exception is outlined in Regulation 18703.


You correctly inferred that you should abstain from acting in your official capacity on issues concerning your neighbor's property which would have a reasonably foreseeable financial effect on your interests.


You may participate, however, as a member of the general public without violating the conflict of interest provisions of the Act.  Please refer to Regulation 18700(d)(2) which exempts from the definition of making or participating in a government decision the "[a]ppearance by a public official as a member of the general public before an agency in the course of its prescribed governmental function to represent himself or herself on matters related solely to his or her personal interests[.]"  Accordingly, you may attend and participate in any public meeting of the city planning commission and the city council.


Moreover, although you are prohibited from influencing the decision of the Cultural Heritage Commission by using your official position, you may still appear before that commission if you appear in the same manner as any other member of the general public before the commission in public meetings on matters related to your personal interests under the exception in Regulation 18700.1(b)(1).


I trust that this advice is helpful.  If you have any further questions, you may contact this agency at (916) 322-5901.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell




General Counsel




By:  Daniel E. Muallem





Counsel, Legal Division
